

No. 19-2910; 19-3019

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NORMAN BROWN, et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Missouri
Hon. Nanette Laughrey
United States District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Amy E. Breihan
Megan G. Crane
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
3115 South Grand
Boulevard, Suite 300
St. Louis, MO 63118
Phone: (314) 254-8540

Matthew D. Knepper
Sarah L. Zimmerman
Denyse L. Jones
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105
Phone: (314) 480-1500

Jordan T. Ault
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
235 East High Street
P.O. Box 1251
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 635-9118

Counsel for Appellees/Cross Appellants

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument	1
A. The State concedes that the Parole Board is incapable of conducting complex <i>Miller</i> analyses	1
B. Supreme Court precedent warrants the right to counsel.....	3
C. The undisputed facts in the record demonstrate the need for state-appointed counsel.....	10
D. The District Court did not have to accept the State’s compliance plan in whole cloth	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney of Suffolk Dist,</i> 27 N.E.3d 349 (Mass. 2015)	7
<i>Dorado v. Kerr,</i> 454 F.2d 892 (9th Cir. 1972)	8, 9
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli,</i> 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	3, 5, 7
<i>Ganz v. Besinger,</i> 480 F.2d 88 (7th Cir. 1973)	8, 9
<i>Ginest v. Board of County Commissioners,</i> 333 F.Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Wyo. 2004)	13
<i>Graham v. Florida,</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	2, 9, 10
<i>In re Gault,</i> 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	3, 4, 7, 8,
<i>Mempa v. Rhay,</i> 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama,</i> 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant School Dist.,</i> 219 F.Supp. 3d 949 (E.D. Mo. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 826(2019)	14
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana,</i> 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	2, 9, 10

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)2, 8

State v. Kelly,
217 So.3d 576 (La. App. 2017)10

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011) 7

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480 (1980) 4
